

No. 07-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Louisiana Supreme Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jelpi P. Picou
G. Ben Cohen
THE CAPITAL APPEALS PROJECT
636 Baronne St.
New Orleans, LA 70113

Martin A. Stern
Ravi Sinha
ADAMS AND REESE LLP
4500 One Shell Square
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70139

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL SUPREME
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10

I. This Court Should Grant Review To Make Clear
That The Eighth Amendment Bars Imposing the
Death Penalty for Child Rape 12

 A. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Decision
 Contravenes This Court’s Precedent..... 12

 B. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Decision
 Conflicts with Decisions from Every Other
 State Court of Last Resort To Consider This or
 Any Similar Issue..... 17

 C. This Court Should Resolve This Question
 Presented Here and Now..... 20

II. This Court Should Grant Review To Hold, at the
Very Least, That Louisiana’s Capital Rape Law Does
Not Genuinely Narrow the Class of Offenders Eligible
for the Death Penalty 22

CONCLUSION 25

APPENDIX A, Published Portion of the Opinion of the Louisiana Supreme Court.....	1a
APPENDIX B, Unpublished Portion of Opinion of the Louisiana Supreme Court.....	66a
APPENDIX C, Dissent of Chief Justice Calogero to Opinion of the Louisiana Supreme Court	133a
APPENDIX D, Denial of Rehearing by the Louisiana Supreme Court.....	135a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allen v. Ornoski</i> , 435 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	14, 20
<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993)	23
<i>Bethley v. Louisiana</i> , 520 U.S. 1259 (1997)	4, 20
<i>Buford v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1981), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1163 (1982) & 454 U.S. 1164	17
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eberheart v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 917 (1977).....	13
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Ex Parte Thompson</i> , 153 S.W.3d 416 (Tex. Crim. 2005)	21
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	12, 13, 16
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	23
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	10, 23
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002).....	16
<i>Leatherwood v. State</i> , 548 So. 2d 389 (Miss. 1989)	17, 18
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764 (1990)	23
<i>Lowenfeld v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Maynard v. Cartright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	23
<i>McConnell v. State</i> , 102 P.3d 606 (Nev. 2004).....	24
<i>McConnell v. State</i> , 107 P.3d 1287 (Nev. 2005).....	24
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 69 P.3d 446 (Cal. 2003)	19
<i>Presnell v. State</i> , 252 S.E.2d 625 (Ga. 1978).....	15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	8, 9, 14, 22
<i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001)	16
<i>Selman v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 906 (1976).....	3
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , No. 06-10119 (cert. granted June 25, 2007)	7
<i>State v. Black</i> , 815 S.W.2d 166 (Tenn. 1991)	19
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 947 P.2d 630 (Utah 1997).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 957 So. 2d 757 (La. 2007)	1
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 568 S.E.2d 533 (Ga. App. 2002).....	15
<i>State v. Middlebrooks</i> , 840 S.W.2d 317 (Tenn. 1992)	24, 25
<i>State v. Selman</i> , 300 So. 2d 467 (La. 1974)	3
<i>State v. Stout</i> , 46 S.W.3d 689 (Tenn. 2001)	25

<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 685 So. 2d 1063 (La. 1996).....	3, 10
<i>State v. Young</i> , 853 P.2d 327 (Utah 1993)	24
<i>Tennessee v. Middlebrooks</i> , 510 U.S. 124 (1993).....	25
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994).....	23
<i>United States v. McCullah</i> , 76 F.3d 1087 (10th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Welsh v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 2003)	17
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	7
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	21, 22, 23

Constitutional Provision:

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

Statutes, Rules and Regulations:

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
La. C.Cr.P. art. 782.....	2
La. C.Cr.P. art. 905.4.....	8, 23
La. R.S. § 14:42.....	1, 3, 23
Miss. Code § 97-3-65	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-503	15
10 Ok. St. Ann. § 7115 (2006 Supp.).....	14
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-655 (2006 Supp.)	14
Texas Pen. Code § 12.42 (2007 Supp.)	15

Other Authorities:

Banner, Stuart, <i>The Death Penalty: An American History</i> (2002).....	21
Bowers, William J., <i>Legal Homicide: Death as Punishment in America, 1864-1982</i> (1984)	21
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Facts About the Death Penalty</i> (2007).....	15
<i>Executions in the U.S. 1608-2002: The Epsy File Executions by Date</i> (2007).....	10, 11

Foster, Burk, <i>Struck by Lightning: Louisiana's Electrocutions for Rape in the Forties and Fifties,</i> The Angolite, Sept./Oct. 1996, at 36.....	21
Peters, Douglas P., <i>The Influence of Stress and Arousal on the Child Witness in The Suggestibility of Children's Recollections</i> (John Doris, ed. 1991)	20
United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Prisons, National Prisoner Statistics, Bulletin No. 45, <i>Capital Punishment 1930-1967</i> (Aug. 1969)	21
West, Angela D., <i>Death as Deterrent or Prosecutorial Tool? Examining the Impact of Louisiana's Child Rape Law</i> , 13 Crim. Just. Pol'y Rev. 156 (2002).....	22
